

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/31/2020 3:26 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97973-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

IN RE PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION OF:

ADAM BETANCOURT,

PETITIONER.

PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Jeffrey Erwin Ellis #17139
Attorney for Mr. Betancourt

Law Offices of Alsept & Ellis
621 SW Morrison St., Ste 1025
Portland, OR 97205
503.222.9830 (o)
JeffreyErwinEllis@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTS..... 3

 A. The Crimes 3

 B. As a Child, Mr. Betancourt Endured Trauma and Abuse..... 3

 C. Mr. Betancourt’s Behavior in Prison Changed as He
Matured..... 4

 D. After Administering Several Risk Assessment Tools,
Mr. Betancourt was Determined to be a Low Risk to
Reoffend 7

 E. The ISRB Denied Release..... 9

III. ARGUMENT 10

 A. Introduction..... 10

 B. The ISRB Improperly Denied Parole Based on the
Percentage of the Sentence Served 11

 C. There was Insufficient Evidence to Conclude that
Mr. Betancourt is More Likely Than Not to Reoffend 13

 D. Where Insufficient Evidence Supports the ISRB’s
Dangerousness Conclusion, This Court Can Order
Release 17

IV. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

<i>Coble v. State</i> , 330 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	16
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983).....	18
<i>In Re Lawrence</i> , 44 Cal. 4 th 1181, 190 P.3d 535 (2008)	19
<i>In Re Martinez</i> , 210 Cal. App. 4 th 800, 148 Cal. Rptr. 3d 657 (2012).....	18
<i>In Re Pers. Restraint of Dyer</i> , 157 Wash. 2d 358, 139 P.3d 320 (2006)	12
<i>In Re Pers. Restraint of Whitesel</i> , 111 Wash. 2d 621, 763 P.2d 199 (1988)	17
<i>Matter of Brashear</i> , 6 Wash. App. 2d 279, 430 P.3d 710 (2019)	2,12,18
<i>Matter of Cashaw</i> , 123 Wash. 2d 138, 866 P.2d 8 (1994)	18
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wash. 2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998)	18
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 132 Wash. 2d 182, 937 P.2d 575 (1997)	12
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 190 Wash. 2d 586, 416 P.3d 1182 (2018)	17
<i>Trantino v. New Jersey State Parole Bd.</i> , 166 N.J. 113, 764 A.2d 940, <i>modified</i> , 167 N.J. 619, 772 A.2d 926 (2001)	19

STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.730.....	2,3,10,12,17,18
RCW 9.94A.730 (3)	10,12,18
RCW 9.95.100	17

OTHER

Bernard Diamond, <i>Psychiatric Prediction of Dangerousness</i> 123 U. of Penn. L. Rev. 439 (1974)	16
Monahan, John, <i>The Clinical Prediction of Violent Behavior</i> , 47 (1981)	2
Mossman, Douglas, <i>Assessing Predictions of Violence</i> , 62 J. Consulting & Clinical Psychol. 783, 790 (1994)	2
